

No. 04-1144

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY A. AYOTTE,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
Petitioner,

v.

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, ET AL.,**
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO
LIFE OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, CHRISTIAN
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, CATHOLIC MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, CONCERNED WOMEN
FOR AMERICA AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Steven H. Aden (*Counsel of Record*)
CENTER FOR LAW &
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
OF THE CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
4208 Evergreen Lane, Suite 222
Annandale, Virginia 22003
Tel.: (703) 642-1070

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 8, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. NEW HAMPSHIRE’S PARENTAL NOTIFICATION LAW WILL NOT INCREASE MATERNAL MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY AMONG THE STATE’S TEENAGERS.	6
II. MEDICAL COMPLICATIONS OF PREGNANCY DO NOT REQUIRE ABORTION AS A TREATMENT IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES CONTEMPLATED BY THE NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTE.	8
III. STATISTICAL COMPARISONS OF ABORTION RISKS AND MATERNAL MORTALITY RISKS MAY GIVE A FALSE IMPRESSION OF ABORTION SAFETY.	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622 (1979) 22

H.L. v. Matheson, 450 U.S. 398 (1981) 22

Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, 497 U.S. 502
(1990)..... 22-23

Planned Parenthood of Northern New England v. Heed, 390
F.3d (1st Cir. 2004)..... *passim*

Planned Parenthood of Northern New England v. Heed, 296
F.Supp.2d 56 (D. N.H. 2003)..... *passim*

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S.
833 (1992)..... 5

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... 5

Thornburgh v. Amer. College of Obstet. & Gyn., 476 U.S.
747 (1986)..... 21

Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793 (1997)..... 2

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

N. H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 132:24-28 (2003)..... 4-5

MEDICAL AUTHORITIES

- Anderson, *Comprehensive Management of the Pregnant Teen-ager*, 7 CONTEMPORARY OB/GYN 75 (1976)..... 7
- Atrash H.K., *et al.*, *Maternal and Perinatal Mortality*, 4 CURR. OPIN. OBSTET. GYNECOL. 61 (1992) 7
- Briggs, Herren, *et. al.*, *Pregnancy in the Young Adolescent*, 84 AM. J. OBSTET. GYNECOL. 436 (1962) 7
- Bulfin, *A New Problem in Adolescent Gynecology*, 72 SOUTHERN MED. J. 967-968 (Aug. 1979) 8
- Cates, Willard, Centers for Disease Control, Interview in *The Washington Post*, February 16, 1978 21
- Centers for Disease Control, *Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report*, Vol. 28, No. 4, Feb 2, 1979 21
- Clark, Wong, *et al.*, *The Pregnant Adolescent*, 142 ANN. N.Y. ACAD. SCI. 813 (1970)..... 7
- Critical Care Obstetrics* (Gary A. Dildy III, *et al.*, eds., The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc., New York 2003)..... *passim*
- Donald, Ian, *Practical Obstetric Problems* 169-170 (Lippincott Williams & Wilkins 1979) 13
- Dott and Fort, *Medical and Social Factors Affecting Early Teenage Pregnancy*, 125 AM. J. OBSTET. GYN-ECOL. 532 (1976)..... 7

Dwyer, <i>Managing the Teenage Pregnancy</i> , 12 OB-GYN OBSERVER 2 (1975).....	7
Elkayam, U., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cardiovascular Problems in Pregnant Women with the Marfan Syndrome</i> , 123 ANN. INTERN. MED. 117 (1995).....	17
Goodwin, T. Murphy, <i>Medicalizing Abortion Decisions</i> , 61 FIRST THINGS 33-36 (March 1996)	11
Houde and Conway, <i>Teen-age Mothers: a Clinical Profile</i> , 7 CONTEMPORARY OB/GYN 71 (1976)	7
Israel and Woutersz, <i>Teenage Obstetrics</i> , 85 AM. J. OBSTET. GYNECOL. 869 (1963)	7
<i>Mayo Clinic Internal Medicine Board Review 2002-2003</i> 553 (Thomas M. Habermann, M.D., ed., Lipincott, Williams and Wilkins Publishers 2002-2003	9
<i>Medical Complications During Pregnancy</i> (Gerald N. Burrow, <i>et al.</i> , eds., Elsevier Saunders 2004	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medical Knowledge Self-Assessment Program</i> (Paul E. Epstein, <i>et al.</i> , eds., Cardiovascular Medicine American College of Physicians 2003)	<i>passim</i>
Pettiti and Cates, <i>Restricting Medicaid Funds: Projection of Excess Mortality</i> , 67 AMER. J. PUB. HEALTH 860-62 (Sept. 1977)	21
Mitchell, John J., <i>The Natural Limitations of Youth: the Predispositions that Shape the Adolescent Character</i> (Ablex	

Pub. Co., Stamford, CT 1998) 9

Pregnancy Related Mortality Surveillance – United States, 1991-1999 (Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention February 21, 2003), <http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss5202a1.htm>..... 19

Sarrel and Klerman, *The Young Unwed Mother*, 105 AM. J. OBSTET. GYNECOL. 575 (1969)..... 7

Saul, Rebekah, “Abortion Reporting in the United States: An Examination of the Federal-State Partnership,” in *Family Planning Perspectives*, Vol. 30, Number 5, Sept./Oct. 1998 20-21

Webb, Briggs, Brown, *A Comprehensive Adolescent Maternity Program in a Community Hospital*, 84 AM. J. OBSTET. GYNECOL. 442 (1962)..... 7

Zaekler, Adelman, *et al.*, *The Young Adolescent as an Obstetrical Risk*, 103 AM. J. OBSTET. GYNECOL. 305 (1969)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Epoprostenol (Systemic) (MedlinePlus 2005), <http://www.nlm.nih.gov/medlineplus/druginfo/uspdi/203429.htm> 12

Planned Parenthood of New England 2005,
[http://www.ppnne.org/site/PhotoAlbum%20User?view=](http://www.ppnne.org/site/PhotoAlbum%20User?view=UserPhotoDetail&PhotoID=68499&position=3&AlbumID=7)
[UserPhotoDetail&PhotoID=68499&position=](http://www.ppnne.org/site/PhotoAlbum%20User?view=UserPhotoDetail&PhotoID=68499&position=3&AlbumID=7)
[3&AlbumID=7](http://www.ppnne.org/site/PhotoAlbum%20User?view=UserPhotoDetail&PhotoID=68499&position=3&AlbumID=7) 16
